RESOLUTION NO. 080599

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH STARVISTA TO CONTINUE PROVIDING CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION SERVICES, INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY \$1,693,252 FOR A NEW TOTAL OBLIGATION AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$3,009,416 WITH NO CHANGE TO THE TERM

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2023, by Resolution No. 080003, the County entered into an agreement with StarVista for the term of October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024, for a total obligation amount of \$1,291,164, to provide evidence-based parent-education and short-term clinical services to support the prevention of child abuse under the "Together for Families" program; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2024, the Human Services Agency (HSA) executed a director-level amendment with StarVista to extend the term by 12 months, for a new term of October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2025, and increased funding by \$25,000 for a new total obligation amount not to exceed \$1,316,164 to continue providing child abuse prevention services without a gap until a Board-level amendment could be completed; and

WHEREAS, HSA is requesting to further amend the agreement with StarVista to increase funding by \$1,693,252 for a new total obligation amount not to exceed \$3,009,416, to cover the cost to continue to provide child abuse prevention services for the additional 12-month term added under the previous amendment; and

WHEREAS, the goal of these services is to keep children safely in their homes and prevent children from entering child welfare, juvenile justice, and psychiatric emergency services systems; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with form of such amendment and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter the amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Human Services Agency or designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * * *

Regularly passed and adopted this 27th day of August, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution.	•
Supervisors:	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	NONE
ABSENT Supervisor:	DAVE PINE
-	
	MARCHA
	President, Board of Supervisors
	County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors